




Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 1 of 20 

 

Narrative on Instant Ticket Lottery Game Contract Pricing and 

Term Modifications 

Initial Contract 

 Scientific Games’ (SGI) Official Proposal Price Sheet (Attachment A) for the 

Arkansas Lottery Commission Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for 

Proposal (RFP) # ALC-090001 was submitted on July 29, 2009.  

 

 Scientific Games’ Official Proposal Price Sheet offered two options: (See 

Attachment A, PAGE 3 of 22) 

 

o 1.75% of instant ticket sales 

 

OR 

 

o 1.15% of instant ticket sales and the implementation of “Properties Plus” at 

the rate of 2.3078% of the prize fund for all tickets regardless of which vendor 

prints the tickets 

 

 Properties Plus includes the following: (Attachment B) 

 

o Points for Prizes 

o Players Club 

o Play It Again 

o Licensed Properties 

o Easy Entry Validation 

o Player Registration Module 

 

 The Scientific Games’ Official Proposal Price Sheet was provided to the 

Commission members for review during the August 5, 2009 Arkansas Lottery 

Commission meeting. 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 2 of 20 

 

 The Arkansas Lottery Commission unanimously approved the Intent to Award the 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract and the Contract Execution, pending 

review by the Legislative Lottery Oversight Committee. (Attachment C, PAGES 4 - 

6 of 12) 

 

 The Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Evaluation Summary and 

Scientific Games’ Official Proposal Price Sheet was provided to the Arkansas 

Legislative Lottery Oversight Committee (LOC). The LOC reviewed the Instant 

Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract approved by the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission on August 13, 2009.  (Attachment D) 

 

 The Agreement for Contractual Services for Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services 

between the Arkansas Lottery Commission and Scientific Games was executed on 

August 18, 2009. (Attachment E).  

The Agreement for Contractual Services for Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services - 

Agreements Section – Terms of Compensation (Item 3) states in part “Instant ticket 

pricing for SGI’s comprehensive product solution is located in SGI’s Official Proposal 

Price Sheet. The attached pricing information was offered by SGI in response to 

Section 5.1.1 (Pricing Formula) and 5.1.2 (Determination of Net Sales) of the Instant 

Ticket Lottery Games Services Request for Proposal which commences with the 

execution of the Contract on the 18(th) day of August 2009.” 

The Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 5. – 

Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.1 – Cost) under the Pricing Formula 

Section (5.1.1) states, in part, the following: Bidders must include all pricing 

information on the Official Price Proposal Sheet 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Chair, Ray Thornton, announced at the August 19, 

2009 Arkansas Lottery Commission meeting that the Instant Ticket Contract has 

been executed. 

 

 Lottery Management and Scientific Games appear to have agreed upon the election 

of the “Properties Plus” option (1.15% of instant ticket sales and 2.3078% of the 

prize fund). 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 3 of 20 

 

Note that the Order/Price Confirmation for one of the first four games printed for the 

Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (Game 4 - $100,000 Cash Bonanza) dated August 19, 

2009 and signed by Arkansas Scholarship Lottery Management (David Barden – 

former Vice President of Gaming) and Scientific Games on August 25, 2009 

indicates that the final invoice will be based on a percentage of sales at a rate of 

1.15%.  (Attachment F) 

This is consistent with the original Official Proposal Price Sheet that was approved 

by the Arkansas Lottery Commission on August 5, 2009 and reviewed by the 

Arkansas Legislative Lottery Oversight Committee on August 13, 2009 (“Properties 

Plus” option). 

 

Contract Revisions 

 The Recital of Selected Options (Attachment G) was signed by Lottery 

Management (Ernie Passailague – former Arkansas Scholarship Lottery Director) 

and Scientific Games on August 25, 2009.  The document states the following: 

“Revisions to Original Pricing Schedule (Dated July 29, 2009) between the Arkansas 

Lottery Commission and Scientific Games International Agreement for Additional 

Service Options and Fees.”  

 

 The revisions in pricing and terms that are listed in the Recital of Selected Options 

document do not appear to be approved by the Arkansas Lottery Commission or 

reviewed by the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee. 

Internal Audit reviewed the minutes and listened to the audio of the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission meetings dated August 5, 2009, August 12, 2009, August 19, 2009, 

and August 26, 2009 and did not note any evidence that the modifications to the 

Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services Contract between the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission and Scientific Games was presented by Arkansas Scholarship Lottery 

Management to the Arkansas Lottery Commission.  

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 4 of 20 

 

The fiscal year 2010 Arkansas Lottery Commission Audit Report prepared by the 

Division of Legislative Audit noted the following in Finding 2010-2 “The subsequent 

Recital of Selected Options and three licensing agreements were not approved by 

the Commission or reviewed by the LOC.” (Attachment H) 

The Arkansas Scholarship Act (23-115-701(e)(1)) states, in part, “Each proposed 

major procurement contract and each amendment or modification to a proposed or 

executed major procurement contract shall be filed with the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission Legislative Oversight Committee for review at least thirty (30) days 

before the execution date of the major procurement contract or the amendment or 

modification to a proposed or executed major procurement contract.” 

The Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 6 (D) states, in 

part, “All bids, offers, quotes or proposals and the contracts resulting from 

solicitations are subject to the requirements of and must comply with the Act, 

regardless of whether or not specifically addressed in either the solicitations or the 

proposal. All potential vendors shall read and be familiar with the Act, a copy of 

which may be obtained through a link on the Commission’s web site.” 

 

The Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) (Page 3) 

states, in part, “Vendors are subject to all requirements of the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission Major Procurement Rules, whether such requirements are specifically 

set forth in this RFP or not.” 

The Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 5 (G) states, in 

part, “The Commission may enter into a contract amendment with respect to a major 

procurement contract if the Director determines any or all of the following: (A) the 

contract amendment is within the original scope of work and within the intent and 

purpose of the applicable major procurement contract, (B) the contract amendment 

is a logical extension to the original scope of work of the applicable major 

procurement contract, or (C) if entered into as a stand-alone contract, such contract 

would not constitute a major procurement contract.” 

 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 5 of 20 

 

 The following five (5) changes were made by the Recital of Selected Options 

document dated August 25, 2009 without the approval of the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission and the Arkansas Legislative Lottery Oversight Committee on August 

5, 2009. 

 

Change # 1 - Pricing Change 

The document increases the billing percentage based on sales for the Instant Game 

contract from 1.15% to 1.92%.  Also, in lieu of electing the “Properties Plus” option 

offered in the Official Proposal Price Sheet at a rate of 2.3078% of the prize fund; a 

“Points for Prizes” option was added at a rate of 1.5% of the prize fund.   

The options are broken out in the following manner: 

o Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services – 1.69% 

o Web Site Marketing Services (Player’s Club/Internet Marketing) - .09% 

o Play It Again and Second Chance Drawing Management Services - .14% 

o Points for Prizes Rewards/Merchandise Prizes and Fulfillment – 1.50% of the 

prize fund for all instant ticket games included in the program 

The Web Site Marketing Services, Play It Again and Second Chance Drawing 

Management Services, and Points for Prizes are all part of the “Properties Plus” 

Program. 

Lottery management issued a Post Executed Change (PEC) on October 2, 2009 

(Game 4 - $100,000 Cash Bonanza) to reflect the “Revisions to the contract pricing.”  

The documents were prepared by Scientific Games.  (Attachment I, Page 1 of 3)  

Note the change the pricing:  Original Contract Price (1.15%) (Attachment F) and 

Revised Contract Price (1.92%)  (Attachment I, PAGE 3 of 3). The Documents 

were prepared by Scientific Games and were signed by former Vice President of 

Gaming, David Barden. 

 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 6 of 20 

 

Scientific Games’ response to the Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services Request 

for Proposal (RFP) Section 5 Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.4 – 

Program Options) (Attachment J) states, in part, the following: 

 

“The fee would be noted on each prize structure prepared by the ALC.  In return for 

the annual fee, The Lottery would receive: An amount of bonus prizes equal to the 

Lottery payment.” 

 

“The ALC benefits from the “Properties Plus Program” because it gets to: Preserve 

its prize payout claim, since players receive bonus prizes equal to the amount of the 

fee paid by the Lottery from the prize fund.” 

 

Internal Audit could not identify any additional services provided by Scientific Games 

in the Recital of Selected Options to justify the pricing modifications to the original 

negotiated contract price (Official Proposal Price Sheet) approved by the Arkansas 

Lottery Commission on August 5, 2009.  However, based on conversation with 

Lottery Management, Scientific Games’ position is that the Tel-Sell operations were 

not part of the original contract, therefore additional services were provided.  See 

Change #3 – Tel-Sell Operations Provided by Scientific Games (See Page 8 of 20).  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 7 of 20 

 

Change #2 - Selected the invited option of Failsafe (keyless validation bar code) 

@ $1.89 per 1000 tickets for all tickets printed and delivered. 

The purpose of The Recital of Selected Options dated August 25, 2009 was for 

Lottery management to select “invited options” included in the Official Proposal Price 

Sheet approved by the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery Commission on August 5, 

2009 and reviewed by the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight 

Committee on August 13, 2009.  

The Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 1. – 

General Information (Subsection 1.26 – Cost) states, in part, “Vendors may expand 

items to identify all proposed services. A separate listing, which must include pricing, 

may be submitted with summary pricing.” 

Failsafe was an “invited option” that included pricing ($1.89 per 1000 tickets) in the 

Scientific Games’ Official Proposal Price Sheet approved by the Lottery Commission 

on August 5, 2009 and reviewed by the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative 

Oversight Committee on August 13, 2009 (See Attachment A, PAGE 9 of 22).  

Internal Audit does not have any issues with the process in which the Failsafe option 

was selected. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 8 of 20 

 

Change #3 - Tel-Sell operations provided by Scientific Games are included in the 

Instant Ticket Game Lottery Services percentage. 

The Tel-Sell operators are responsible for contacting Lottery retailers via telephone 

and securing orders for instant tickets utilizing the Arkansas Lottery Gaming 

System’s Back Office System (BOS). 

Tel-Sell is addressed as part of the Cooperative Services Program (CSP) in the 

Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) response 

submitted by Scientific Games in Section 4: Additional Vendor Requirements – 

Warehousing. (Attachment K) 

 

Tel-Sell was not an invited option included on the Scientific Games’ original Official 

Proposal Price Sheet approved by the Lottery Commission on August 5, 2009 and 

reviewed by the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee on 

August 13, 2009. 

The Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) 

Section 1 – General Information (Subsection 1.26 – Cost) states the following: 

1. “The ALC will not be obligated to pay any costs not identified on the Official 

Proposal Price Sheet.” 

 

2. “Any cost not identified by the Vendor but subsequently incurred in order to 

achieve successful operation will be borne by the Vendor.” 

The Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 5 

– Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.4 – Program Options) states, in part, 

the following: “As part of the basic compensation that has been proposed by the 

Successful Vendor, all items represented in the Proposal must be provided for unless 

specifically identified as options. If programs, equipment or services represented in the 

Proposal are not clearly indicated as options, the ALC will rightfully assume that the 

cost is included in the percentage of sales quotation in the Proposal.” 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 9 of 20 

 

Scientific Games’ response to the Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services Request for 

Proposal (RFP) Section 5 Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.4 – Program 

Options) (Attachment L) states, in part, the following: 

 

“As part of the basic compensation proposed by Scientific Games, all items 
represented in our proposal will be provided for unless specifically identified as options. 
We understand and agree that if programs, equipment or services represented in our 
proposal are not clearly indicated as options, the ALC will rightfully assume that the 
cost is included in the percentage of sales quotation in the proposal.” 

 
 

 

Change # 4 - Offered an Option for delivery of POS materials to Lottery Regional 

Offices. 

 

This option has not been utilized by the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery. 

 

Change # 5 – Exclusive Printer. 

 

Added the following to the agreement between the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery and 

Scientific Games: “All prices are based upon Scientific Games being the exclusive 

instant ticket provider throughout the entire term of the contract.” 

The Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 3. 
– Instant Ticket Operations (Subsection 3.7 – Distribution of Tickets from Other 
Vendors) states the following: “The Successful Vendor may be required, up to seven 
(7) times a year, to package, warehouse, and distribute up to seven (7) instant ticket 
games per year purchased by the ALC from other Vendors, which will include as part of 
their bid price up to three (3) licensed properties of the ALC choice each year of the 
contract. If the ALC does not elect to use any or all of the licensed properties in any 
given year of the contract, usage will not roll over to subsequent years. These tickets 
will be distributed along with the Successful Vendor’s tickets, and the Successful 
Vendor will not be reimbursed for warehousing and distributing these tickets, nor will 
they be paid a percentage of sales, when the tickets are sold.” 

 
 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 10 of 20 

 

The August 5, 2009 Arkansas Lottery Commission meeting minutes states the 

following: “Mr. Passailaigue reminded the Commission that the RFP provided for a 

secondary Instant Ticket Vendor, noting that the Commission may select up to seven 

games annually from this source and therefore, it (is) likely the Arkansas Scholarship 

Lottery would actually be doing business with one of the two unsuccessful vendors.” 

(Attachment C) 

Scientific Games being the exclusive instant ticket provider throughout the entire term 

of the contract was not an invited option or noted in Scientific Games’ original Official 

Proposal Price Sheet approved by the Lottery Commission on August 5, 2009 or 

reviewed by the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee on 

August 13, 2009. 

It appears that the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery no longer has the option to utilize a 

secondary vendor to print any instant ticket games up to seven times per year as 

provided for in the Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal 

(RFP).  The contract term is seven years. 

Internal Audit could not identify any benefit or financial gain for the Arkansas 

Scholarship Lottery to exclusively use Scientific Games as the instant ticket game 

provider.  In fact, the move seems to limit the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery’s options to 

utilize instant ticket games available from other vendors that might be successful in the 

State of Arkansas. 

The arrangement appears to greatly benefit Scientific Games. An exact dollar amount 

of financial gain for Scientific Games cannot be determined.  However, it is safe to 

surmise that the changed guarantees Scientific Games millions of dollars of additional 

revenues that could have been paid to another instant ticket game vendor per the 

Instant Ticket Game Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP). 

 

Scientific Games factored in the possibility of not printing up to 49 games during the 

term of the contract in their bid price submitted on the Official Proposal Price Sheet. 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 11 of 20 

 

Scientific Games’ response to the Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services Request for 

Proposal (RFP) Section 3. – Instant Ticket Operations (Subsection 3.7 – Distribution of 

Tickets From Other Vendors) (Attachment M) states, in part, the following: 

 

“Our proposal is based upon the sales performance model that the possible seven 
games from other vendors will represent no more than five percent of the annual overall 
instant ticket sales during the first two years of sales. The two years shall be measured 
starting from the time instant ticket sales begin in October 2009. 
 
After the first two years of sales, our proposal is based upon the sales performance 
model that the possible seven games from other vendors will represent no more than 
15% of the annual overall instant ticket sales.”    
  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 12 of 20 

 

Narrative on “Properties Plus”                                                                                                                                                                                                                             

 
 

 The Arkansas Scholarship Lottery elected to implement Scientific Games’ 

“Properties Plus” program. 

 

 Scientific Games’ (SGI) Official Proposal Price Sheet (Attachment A – Page 14 of 

22) for the Arkansas Lottery Commission Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services 

Request for Proposal (RFP) states, in part, the following: 

"As a Properties Plus customer, the Lottery pays no license or royalty fees and 

nothing for the merchandise involved in a game, other than experiential prizes such 

as trips or grand prizes such as vehicles and motorcycles.  All of this is included in 

the Properties Plus fee." 

 Scientific Games’ response to the Instant Ticket Lottery Games Services Request 

for Proposal (RFP) Section 5. Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.4 – 

Program Options) (Attachment J) states, in part, the following: 

“The fee would be noted on each prize structure prepared by the ALC.  In return for 

the annual fee, the Lottery would receive:  Unlimited use of Scientific Games 

licensed game portfolio.” 

“The ALC benefits from the “Properties Plus Program” because it gets to: Secure 

unlimited use of Scientific Games’ licensed game portfolio for no out-of-pocket 

costs.” 

 

 See Schedule 6 – Analysis of Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract – 

“Properties Plus”. 

 

 

 

 

 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 13 of 20 

 

Selected Reference Information 

Excerpts from the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery Act 

 The Arkansas Scholarship Act (Subchapter 7 – Procurements – 23-115-701) 

states the following: 

  

(e)(1) Each proposed major procurement contract and each amendment or 

modification to a proposed or executed major procurement contract shall be filed 

with the Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee for 

review at least thirty (30) days before the execution date of the major 

procurement contract or the amendment or modification to a proposed or 

executed major procurement contract. 

 

(e)(2) The Arkansas Lottery Commission Legislative Oversight Committee shall 

provide the commission with its review as to the propriety of the major 

procurement contract and each amendment or modification to a proposed or 

executed major procurement contract within thirty (30) days after receipt of the 

proposed major procurement contract or the amendment or modification to a 

proposed or executed major procurement contract. 

 

 The Arkansas Scholarship Act (Subchapter 2 – Arkansas Lottery Commission – 

23-115-206) states, in part, the following: 

 

1. To ensure the financial integrity of lotteries, the Arkansas Lottery Commission 

shall: 

(4) Notify the division of all known fraud or suspected fraud or all known or 
suspected illegal acts involving management or other employees of the 
commission or others with whom the commission contracts. 
 
(5) Inform the division and the Chief Fiscal Officer of the State of any known 
material violations of the Arkansas Constitution, applicable statutes, rules, 
contracts, agreements, or grants.  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 14 of 20 

 

Excerpts from the Arkansas Lottery Commission (ALC) Major Procurement Rules 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 5 – General 

Policies. (Subsection C. – Approval Required; Execution of Contracts.) states, in 

part, the following: The Commission must approve each major procurement 

contract. 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 4 – Definitions. 

(Subsection B.) states the following: “Commission” means the Arkansas Lottery 

Commission. 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 5 – General 

Policies. (Subsection F. – Contract.) states, in part, the following: The purpose of 

a written contract is to embody, in writing, the complete agreement between 

parties.  No terms shall be left to an unwritten understanding. 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 5 – General 

Policies. (Subsection G. – Contract Amendment.) states the following: 

A contract amendment is a written document that changes, adds, or deletes one 

or more terms or conditions of an existing contract. During the course of the 

performance of a contract, it may become necessary to change, add to, or delete 

from the terms and conditions of the contract. 

 

i. A contract amendment shall clearly detail the additions, deletions, and 

modifications to the subject contract. 

 

ii. The Commission may enter into a contract amendment with respect to a 

major procurement contract if the Director determines any or all of the 

following: (A) the contract amendment is within the original scope of work 

and within the intent and purpose of the applicable major procurement 

contract, (B) the contract amendment is a logical extension to the original 

scope of work of the applicable major procurement contract, or (C) if 

entered into as a stand-alone contract, such contract would not constitute 

a major procurement contract. 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 15 of 20 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 4 – Definitions. 

(Subsection E.) states, in part, the following: A “Major Procurement Contract” 

means a contract for a gaming product or service costing more than seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000). 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 5 – General 

Policies. (Subsection L. – Purchase Order or Contract Required.) states the 

following: 

 

Any vendor or other person who manufactures or delivers a product or service 

without a written purchase order or contract or who delivers a product or service 

not specifically authorized by a purchase order or contract does so at the 

vendor’s (or other person’s) own risk.  Under no conditions shall the Commission 

be liable for payment of any type for any product or service provided by a vendor 

or other person, even such provided in good faith, which is not specifically 

authorized by a purchase order or contract. 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 6. – General 

Provisions. (Subsection C. – Major Procurement Contracts to be Competitively 

Bid.) states the following: 

 

Except as provided at subsections (6)(A)(i) (Sole Source Procurements) and 

(6)(A)(ii) (Emergency Purchases) of these Rules, all major procurement contracts 

shall be competitively bid in accordance with the provisions of these Rules. 

  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 16 of 20 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 6. – General 

Provisions. (Subsection D. – Procedures Regarding Submissions.) states, in part, 

the following: 

 

i. The Commission is committed to a competitive procurement process that 

maintains the highest level of integrity. 

 

ii. All bids, offers, quotes or proposals and the contracts resulting from 

solicitations are subject to the requirements of and must comply with the Act, 

regardless of whether or not specifically addressed in either the solicitations 

or the proposal. All potential vendors shall read and be familiar with the Act, a 

copy of which may be obtained through a link on the Commission’s web site. 

 

x. A submitted proposal may be modified or withdrawn by written notice received 

by the Commission at any time prior to the submission deadline. 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 4 – Definitions. 

(Subsection A.) states the following:  “Act” means the Arkansas Scholarship 

Lottery Act. 

  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 17 of 20 

 

 Arkansas Lottery Commission Major Procurement Rules Section 7. – 

Procurement Methods. (Subsection F. – Contractual Award and Agreement.) 

states, in part,  the following: 

 

i. Each major procurement contract shall be awarded by the Commission by 

prompt written notice to the responsible and responsive vendor pursuant to a 

solicitation whose bid, offer, quote or proposal represents the best value to 

the Commission and offers what the Commission believes will result in the 

greatest long-term benefit to the State of Arkansas, the greatest integrity for 

the Commission, and the best services and products for the public. The 

Commission shall also publish notice of the intent to award on the 

Commission’s website. 

 

ii. The delivery of a Commission purchase order or a notice of major 

procurement contract award for term contracts which require vendor signature 

with the valid signature of the Director constitutes acceptance of the offer to 

sell and consummates the binding contractual agreement. 



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 18 of 20 

 

Excerpts from the Arkansas Lottery Commission Request for Proposal (RFP) – 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services 

 Vendors are subject to all requirements of the Arkansas Lottery Commission Major 

Procurement Rules, whether such requirements are specifically set forth in this RFP 

or not (Page 3). 

 

 Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 1. – 

General Information (Subsection 1.26 – Cost) states, in part,  the following: 

All charges must be included on the Official Proposal Price Sheets, must be valid for 

one hundred eighty (180) days following proposal opening, and shall be included in 

the costing evaluation. The pricing must include all associated cost for the service 

being bid. 

 

NOTE: 

 

1. The ALC will not be obligated to pay any costs not identified on the Official 

Proposal Price Sheet. 

 

2. Any cost not identified by the Vendor but subsequently incurred in order to 

achieve successful operation will be borne by the Vendor. 

 

3. Official Proposal Price Sheets may be reproduced as needed. 

 

4. Vendors may expand items to identify all proposed services. A separate 

listing, which must include pricing, may be submitted with summary pricing. 

 

 

  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 19 of 20 

 

 Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 3. – 

Instant Ticket Operations (Subsection 3.7 – Distribution of Tickets From Other 

Vendors) states the following: 

 

The Successful Vendor may be required, up to seven (7) times a year, to package, 

warehouse, and distribute up to seven (7) instant ticket games per year purchased 

by the ALC from other Vendors, which will include as part of their bid price up to 

three (3) licensed properties of the ALC choice each year of the contract. If the ALC 

does not elect to use any or all of the licensed properties in any given year of the 

contract, usage will not roll over to subsequent years. These tickets will be 

distributed along with the Successful Vendor’s tickets, and the Successful Vendor 

will not be reimbursed for warehousing and distributing these tickets, nor will they be 

paid a percentage of sales, when the tickets are sold. 

 

 Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 5. – 

Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.1 – Cost) states, in part,  the 

following: 

 

Pricing Formula (5.1.1) 

 

The method of compensation that will be utilized is a percentage of total Net Sales 

achieved by the ALC during the term of the Contract. A Vendor must state the 

percentage of total sales required for compensation to accomplish the tasks 

specified in the Proposal. Bidders must include all pricing information on the 

Official Price Proposal Sheet and must clearly mark said page(s) as pricing 

information. 

  



Arkansas Lottery Commission – Internal Audit 

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Modifications & “Properties Plus” 

DRAFT – DOCUMENT IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL 
AUDIT’S REVIEW PROCESS.  ADDITIONAL SECTIONS MAY BE ADDED.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE 

 

Monday, March 19, 2012        Page 20 of 20 

 

 Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Request for Proposal (RFP) Section 5. – 

Evaluation Criteria for Selection (Subsection 5.4 – Program Options) states, in part,  

the following: 

 

As part of the basic compensation that has been proposed by the Successful 

Vendor, all items represented in the Proposal must be provided for unless 

specifically identified as options. If programs, equipment or services represented in 

the Proposal are not clearly indicated as options, the ALC will rightfully assume that 

the cost is included in the percentage of sales quotation in the Proposal. 

 

















































































Monday, March 19, 2012 Schedule 2 

Original Pricing Revised Pricing Change

8/18/2009 8/25/2009 In

Attachment A (3 of 22) Attachment G (1 of 2) Pricing

Cost Based on Percent of Sales

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2010 324,641,494.00$      324,641,494.00$    

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Percentage 1.15% 1.92% 0.77%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Sales - FY 2010 3,733,377.18            6,233,116.68          2,499,739.50$     66.96%

Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund (See NOTE 1)

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2010 324,641,494.00        324,641,494.00      

Average Prize Fund Percent - FY 2010 67.935876% 67.935876%

Prize Fund Based on Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2010 220,548,042.81        220,548,042.81      

Properties Plus/Points for Prizes Percent 2.3078% 1.5000% -0.8078%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund 5,089,807.73            3,308,220.64          (1,781,587.09)$    -35.00%

Total Cost of Instant Ticket Game Services & "Properties Plus" Based on Percentages - FY 2011 8,823,184.91$          9,541,337.33$        718,152.41$        8.14%

Reconciliation - Difference in Pricing  - Fiscal Year 2010 (See NOTE 1)

Net Lottery Proceeds (Scholarships) 718,152.41$        

"Properties Plus" Program (Prize Fund) 1,781,587.09       

Total Difference in Pricing - FY 2010 2,499,739.50$     

Arkansas Lottery Commission - Internal Audit

Analysis of Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Revisions - Pricing

(DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY, INCOMPLETE, AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS)

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

NOTE 2 - This Schedule was provided to Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (ASL) Management for review and the feedback that was received was implemented 

by Internal Audit. ASL Management provided the documents to Scientific Games Representatives for review and no feedback or comments were received 

by Internal Audit.

Fiscal Year 2010 (September 28, 2009 - June 30, 2010)

NOTE 1 - The average prize fund percent is based on using the the Properties Plus/Points for Prizes percent (1.5%) included in the revised pricing document The Recital of Selected 

Options  which is currently being utilized for this program.  If the 2.3078% was being used, the average prize fund percent would increase. This would decrease the amount applied to 

the Net Lottery Proceeds and increase the amount applied to the "Properties Plus" program.  The total difference in pricing will not be affected.  

DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS



Monday, March 19, 2012 Schedule 3

Original Pricing Revised Pricing Change

8/18/2009 8/25/2009 In

Attachment A (3 of 22) Attachment G (1 of 2) Pricing

Cost Based on Percent of Sales

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2011 388,119,206.00$      388,119,206.00$    

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Percentage 1.15% 1.92% 0.77%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Sales - FY 2011 4,463,370.87            7,451,888.76          2,988,517.89$     66.96%

Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund (See NOTE 1)

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2011 388,119,206.00        388,119,206.00      

Average Prize Fund Percent - FY 2011 71.650846% 71.650846%

Prize Fund Based on Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2011 278,090,694.59        278,090,694.59      

Properties Plus/Points for Prizes Percent 2.3078% 1.5000% -0.8078%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund 6,417,777.05            4,171,360.42          (2,246,416.63)$    -35.00%

Total Cost of Instant Ticket Game Services & "Properties Plus" Based on Percentages - FY 2011 10,881,147.92$        11,623,249.17$      742,101.26$        6.82%

Reconciliation - Difference in Pricing  - Fiscal Year 2011 (See NOTE 1)

Net Lottery Proceeds (Scholarships) 742,101.26$        

"Properties Plus" Program (Prize Fund) 2,246,416.63       

Total Difference in Pricing - FY 2011 2,988,517.89$     

Arkansas Lottery Commission - Internal Audit

Analysis of Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Revisions - Pricing

Fiscal Year 2011 (July 1, 2010 - June 30, 2011)

(DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY, INCOMPLETE, AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS)

NOTE 2 - This Schedule was provided to Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (ASL) Management for review and the feedback that was received was implemented 

by Internal Audit. ASL Management provided the documents to Scientific Games Representatives for review and no feedback or comments were received 

by Internal Audit.

NOTE 1 - The average prize fund percent is based on using the the Properties Plus/Points for Prizes percent (1.5%) included in the revised pricing document The Recital of Selected 

Options  which is currently being utilized for this program.  If the 2.3078% was being used, the average prize fund percent would increase. This would decrease the amount applied to 

the Net Lottery Proceeds and increase the amount applied to the "Properties Plus" program.  The total difference in pricing will not be affected.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS



Monday, March 19, 2012  Schedule 4

Original Pricing Revised Pricing Change

8/18/2009 8/25/2009 In

Attachment A (3 of 22) Attachment G (1 of 2) Pricing

Cost Based on Percent of Sales

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2012 261,213,409.00$      261,213,409.00$    

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Percentage 1.15% 1.92% 0.77%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Sales - FY 2012 3,003,954.20            5,015,297.45          2,011,343.25$      66.96%

Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund (See NOTE 1)

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2012 261,213,409.00        261,213,409.00      

Average Prize Fund Percent - FY 2012 72.013776% 72.013776%

Prize Fund Based on Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) - FY 2012 188,109,639.24        188,109,639.24      

Properties Plus/Points for Prizes Percent 2.3078% 1.5000% -0.8078%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund 4,341,194.25            2,821,644.59          (1,519,549.67)       -35.00%

Total Cost of Instant Ticket Game Services & "Properties Plus" Based on Percentages - FY 2012 7,345,148.46$          7,836,942.04$        491,793.58$         6.70%

Reconciliation - Difference in Pricing  - Fiscal Year 2012 (See Note 1)

Net Lottery Proceeds (Scholarships) 491,793.58$         

"Properties Plus" Program (Prize Fund) 1,519,549.67        

Total Difference in Pricing - FY 2012 2,011,343.25$      

Arkansas Lottery Commission - Internal Audit

Analysis of Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Revisions - Pricing

Fiscal Year 2012 (July 1, 2011 - February 29, 2012)

(DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY, INCOMPLETE, AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS)

NOTE 2 - This Schedule was provided to Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (ASL) Management for review and the feedback that was received was implemented 

by Internal Audit. ASL Management provided the documents to Scientific Games Representatives for review and no feedback or comments were received 

by Internal Audit.

NOTE 1 - The average prize fund percent is based on using the the Properties Plus/Points for Prizes percent (1.5%) included in the revised pricing document The Recital of Selected 

Options  which is currently being utilized for this program.  If the 2.3078% was being used, the average prize fund percent would increase. This would decrease the amount applied to 

the Net Lottery Proceeds and increase the amount applied to the "Properties Plus" program.  The total difference in pricing will not be affected.  

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS



Monday, March 19, 2012 Schedule 5

Original Pricing Revised Pricing Change

8/18/2009 8/25/2009 In

Attachment A (3 of 22) Attachment G (1 of 2) Pricing

Cost Based on Percent of Sales

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) 973,974,109.00$           973,974,109.00$    

Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Percentage 1.15% 1.92% 0.77%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Sales 11,200,702.25               18,700,302.89        7,499,600.64$      

Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund (See NOTE 1)

Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) 973,974,109.00             973,974,109.00      

Average Prize Fund Percent 70.509921% 70.509921%

Prize Fund Based on Instant Ticket Sales (Net Settlements) 686,748,374.82             686,748,374.82      

Properties Plus/Points for Prizes Percent 2.3078% 1.5000% -0.8078%

Total Cost Based on Percent of Prize Fund 15,848,778.99               10,301,225.62        (5,547,553.37)      

Total Cost of Instant Ticket Game Services & "Properties Plus" Based on Percentages 27,049,481.25$             29,001,528.52$      1,952,047.27$      

Reconciliation - Difference in Pricing September 29, 2009 - February 29, 2012 (See NOTE 1)

Net Lottery Proceeds (Scholarships) 1,952,047.27$      

"Properties Plus" Program (Prize Fund) 5,547,553.37       

Total Difference in Pricing as of February 29, 2012 7,499,600.64$      

Net Lottery Proceeds "Properties Plus" Total

Total Difference in Pricing as of February 29, 2012 1,952,047.27$               5,547,553.37$        7,499,600.64$      

Number of Months To-Date 29 29 29

Average Amount of Difference Per Month 67,311.97                      191,294.94             258,606.92          

Number of Months in Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract (7 Years) 84 84 84

Projected Difference in Pricing Over the Life of the Contract 5,654,205.48$               16,068,774.96$      21,722,981.28$    

Arkansas Lottery Commission - Internal Audit

Analysis of Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract Revisions - Pricing

September 29, 2009 - February 29, 2012

(DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY, INCOMPLETE, AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS)

NOTE 2 - This Schedule was provided to Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (ASL) Management for review and the feedback that was received was 

implemented by Internal Audit. ASL Management provided the documents to Scientific Games Representatives for review and no feedback or 

comments were received by Internal Audit.  

NOTE 1 - The average prize fund percent is based on using the the Properties Plus/Points for Prizes percent (1.5%) included in the revised pricing document The Recital of 

Selected Options  which is currently being utilized for this program.  If the 2.3078% was being used, the average prize fund percent would increase. This would decrease the 

amount applied to the Net Lottery Proceeds and increase the amount applied to the "Properties Plus" program.  The total difference in pricing will not be affected.  

Projected Difference in Pricing Over the Life of the Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract (See NOTE 1)

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS



Monday, March 19, 2012 Schedule 6

Fiscal Year Fiscal Year Fiscal Year
2010 2011 2012 Totals

License Fees Paid by the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (See NOTE 1)

License Fees - Price Is Right 308,281.08$   83,907.08$     392,188.16$                  

Price is Right Trips Paid Out of Licensing Fees - Valued at $10,000 Each (70,000.00)      (50,000.00)      (120,000.00)                   

License Fees - Wheel of Fortune 370,074.37$   370,074.37                    

Wheel of Fortune Trips Paid Out of Licensing Fees - Valued at $12,500 Each (37,500.00)      (37,500.00)                     

Total License Fees Paid to Scientific Games 238,281.08     33,907.08       332,574.37     604,762.53                    

Merchandise Purchased by the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (See NOTE 1)

Merchandise - World Poker Tour 30,000.00       30,000.00       60,000.00                      

Merchandise - Monopoly 40,000.00       20,000.00       60,000.00                      

Merchandise - Harley Davidson (See NOTE 2) 80,000.00       80,000.00                      

Total Merchandise Purchased from Scientific Games 30,000.00       150,000.00     20,000.00       200,000.00                    

Total License Fees Paid and Merchandise Purchased 268,281.08$   183,907.08$   352,574.37$   804,762.53$                  

Net Lottery Proceeds

804,762.53$                  

29                                  

27,750.43                      

84                                  

2,331,036.12$                

NOTE 3 - This Schedule was provided to Arkansas Scholarship Lottery (ASL) Management for review and the feedback that was received was implemented by Internal 

Audit. ASL Management provided the documents to Scientific Games Representatives for review and no feedback or comments were received by Internal Audit. 

Arkansas Lottery Commission - Internal Audit

Analysis of the Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract - "Properties Plus"

Fiscal Year 2010 (September 29, 2009) - Fiscal Year 2012 (February 29, 2012)

NOTE 1 - The Official Price Proposal Sheet (Attachment A - PAGE 14 of 22) states the following:  "As a Properties Plus customer, the Lottery pays no license or 

royalty fees and nothing for the merchandise involved in a game, other than experiential prizes such as trips or grand prizes such as vehicles and motorcycles.  All of 

this is included in the Properties Plus fee."

NOTE 2 - Merchandise for the Harley Davidson Game does not include $114,111.32 that the Arkansas Scholarship Lottery reimbursed Scientific Games for four (4) 

motorcycles.

Projected License Fees and Merchandise Purchases Additional Cost Over the Life of the Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract

Total License Fees Paid and Merchandise Purchased September 29, 2009 - February 29, 2012 

Number of Months To-Date

Average Amount of Difference Per Month

Number of Months in Instant Ticket Lottery Game Services Contract (7 Years)

Projected Additional Cost Over the Life of the Contract

(DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY, INCOMPLETE, AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS)

SUBJECT TO CHANGE

DRAFT - INFORMATION IS PRELIMINARY AND HAS NOT BEEN THROUGH INTERNAL AUDIT'S REVIEW PROCESS


















































